to the number of the Placing Shares successfully placed under the Placing) were subscribed by Mr.

An at the net subscription price for each Subscription Share (after deduction of the Expenses) of

approximately HK$0.32 for each Subscription Share. The Subscription Shares represent

approximately 4.48% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and

issue of the Subscription Shares.

 2

The Company received total net proceeds from the Top-up Subscription of approximately

HK$56 million and intends to apply the same in full to replenish working capital after the BTHL

Share Subscription in connection with the Acquisition.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and

the Top-up Subscription:

Immediately before

completion of the

Placing and the Top-up

Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the

Placing but before

completion of the Top-

up Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the Top-

up Subscription

 Number

of Shares

%

Number

of Shares

%

Number

of Shares

%

Vand Petro-

Chemicals

(Note)

2,338,430,000 62.65 2,338,430,000 62.65 2,338,430,000 59.84

Mr. An (Note) 218,390,000 5.85 43,390,000 1.16 218,390,000 5.59

Extreme Wise

(Note)

209,773,980 5.62 209,773,980 5.62 209,773,980 5.37

The Placees - - 175,000,000 4.69 175,000,000 4.48

Other public

Shareholders

966,044,020 25.88 966,044,020 25.88 966,044,020 24.72

Total: 3,732,638,000 100.00 3,732,638,000 100.00 3,907,638,000 100.00

Note:   As at the date of this announcement, (i) Mr. An is the beneficial owner of 218,390,000 Shares and (ii) by virtue

of being a founder of a discretionary trust, Mr. An is deemed to be interested in the 2,338,430,000 Shares held

by Vand Petro-Chemicals (BVI) Company Ltd (“Vand Petro-Chemicals”) and the 209,773,980 Shares held by

Extreme Wise Investments Ltd (“Extreme Wise”), under the SFO. Both companies are wholly-owned by Julius

Baer Family Office & Trust Ltd. which is a trustee of the discretionary trust. Mr. An is a director of Extreme

Wise, Vand Petro-Chemicals and the Company.